
Department of Houstng and 
Urban Development 



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON DC 20548 

Bb171500 

The Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
Mlnorlty Leader 
House of Representatives 

Dkar Mr. Ford 

By letter dated February 27, 1973, you requested GAO to 
lnvestlgate the Model Cltles Program in Grand Raplds, Mlchlgan. 
During subsequent dlscusslons with your office, we agreed to 
review certain actlvltles of the Economic Development Corpora- 
tion (EDC), contractor for the economic development project 
of the Grand Rapids Model Cltles Program, and to obtain informa- 
tion on Freedom Homes, Inc., contractor for a home construction 
and rehabllltatlon project of the program. You gave us various 
documents contalnlng charges of lmproprletles in EDC's handling 
of funds, which we agreed to review. The charges were catego- 
rized as 

--questlonable loan transactions, 
--questlonable grants and consultant contracts, 
--conflicts of Interest, and 
--kickbacks of funds to obtain loans. 

Our review of the charges concerning questionable loan 
transactions disclosed that EDC did not always adhere to Its 
loan guldelmes which required it to evaluate the potential 
recipients' abilities to repay loans. As of May 31, 1973, 
payments on the loans we reviewed were as much as 13 months 
delinquent. EDC has since taken legal action to recover the 
amounts outstandlng on certain loans. (See appendix, p. 4.) 

We found no basis for four of five charges concerning ques- 
tionable grants and consultant contracts. We found evidence, 
however, that part of the fifth charge was correct--services 
provided to EDC by a consultant were of poor quality. (See 
appendix, p. 9.) 

The contract between EDC and the city a% Grand Rapids pro- 
vides that possible conflict-of-interest sltuatlons are to be 
referred to the Grand Raplds city attorney for a final 



B-171500 

determlnatlon. We gave the lnformatlon we had obtained 
concerning possible conflict-of-interest sltuatlons to the city 
attorney to examine. He ruled that the sltuatlons were either 
not conflicts or were conflicts not contrary to the public 
interest. An offlclal of the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), which 1s responsible for administering the 
Model Cities Program at the Federal level, concurred with these 
rulings. (See appendix, p. 17.) 

We found no evidence to support the three charges that loan 
recipients had made kickbacks to obtain loans from EDC. In two 
instances, the lndlvlduals named in the charges had not received 
EDC loans. The third lndlvldual had received a loan from EDC, 
but we found no evidence that a kickback had been made. (See 
appendix, p. 20.) 

We are recommending to the Secretary of HUD that the Depart- 
ment follow up to evaluate the adequacy of the actions taken by 
the city and EDC to correct the problems noted in EDC's adminis- 
tration of the economic development prolect. (See appendix, 
p. 25.) 

The lnformatlon we obtained concerning the home construction 
and rehabllltatlon project operated by Freedom Homes, Inc., showed 
that little had been accomplished for the amount of funds spent. 
During the project's Z-year existence, Freedom Homes, Inc., spent 
$193,300 and only partially completed the construction of two 
homes. (See appendix, p. 26.) Details of our findings are con- 
tanned In the appendix to this letter. 

At your request, we discussed with the mayor of Grand Rapids 
the results of our review and our tentative conclusions. The city 
manager and a representative of your office also attended this 
briefing. 

As agreed with your office, we have not given the officials 
of HUD, the city of Grand Rapids, EDC, or Freedom Homes, Inc., 
or the lndlvlduals named in the report the opportunity to examine 
and comment on the matters In this report. However, we have dls- 
cussed our observations with them and have considered their views 
In flnallzlng this report. 

2 



B-171500 

Also as agreed with your office, we ~111 provide the 
Secretary of HUD with copies of the report. We will also pro- 
vide copies to the Senate and House Committees on Approprla- 
tlons and Government Operations. 

We do not plan to distribute this report further unless 
you agree or publicly announce its contents. 

Sincerely yours, 

Comptroller General 
of the United States 

3 



Contents 
Page 

BACKGROUND 1 

EDC 
Questionable loan transactions 
Questlonable grants and consultant contracts 
Conflicts of interest 
Klckbacks 
Prior reviews of EDC 
Audits by CPA firm 
Conclusions 
Recommendation to the Secretary of Housing and 

Urban Development 

FREEDOM HOMES, INC 26 
CDA evaluation of Freedom Homes, Inc. 27 
Adequacy of accounting systems 27 
CDA Director's comments 28 

ABBREVIATIONS 

CDA city demonstration agency 

CPA certified public accountant 

EDC Economic Development Corporation 

FHA Federal Housing Admlnlstratlon 

HUD Department of Housing and Urban Development 

TMA technical and management assistance 

2 
4 
9 

17 
20 
22 
22 
24 

2.5 

us1 Urban Systems, Incorporated 



REVIEW OF CERTAIN ASPECTS OF THE GRAND RAPIDS, 

MICHIGAN, MODEL CITIES PROGRAM 

BACKGROUND 

By letter dated February 27, 1973, Congressman 
Gerald R. Ford requested us to investigate the Model Cities 
Program in Grand Rapids, Michigan. During subsequent dis- 
cussions with his office, we agreed to review certain active- 
ties of the Economic Development Corporation (EDC), con- 
tractor for the economLc development project of the Grand 
Rapids Model Cities Program, and to obtain information on 
Freedom Homes, Inc., contractor for a home construction and 
rehabllitatlon project of the program. Mr. Ford gave us 
various documents containing charges of improprieties In 
EDC's handling of funds, which we agreed to review. The 
charges were categorized as 

--questionable loan transactions, 

--questionable grants and consultant contracts, 

-- conflicts of interest, and 

--kickbacks of funds to obtarn loans. 

The Model Cities Program was established by title I of 
the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act of 
1966 (42 U.S.C. 3301). A local Model Cities Program consists 
of (1) a 5-year comprehensive demonstration plan describing 
the needs of the city in terms of proJects required to make 
a substantial impact on social, economic, and physical prob- 
lems of the city and (2) annual "actIon" plans which outline 
proJects to be implemented each year. The Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD)--responsible for adminis- 
tering the Model Cltles Program at the Federal level--allocates 
funds to the cltles for these plans. 

The development and implementation of the Model Cities 
Program at the local level is the responsibility of a city 
demonstration agency (CDA) which, in Grand Raprds, is an 
administrative unit of the city. The Grand Rapids program 
was initiated in October 1970. As of June 30, 1973, CDA had 
incurred costs of about $4.7 million. 

Although CDA has local responsibility for the program, 
the various proJects are usually contracted out. 

1 



EDC 

CDA awarded a contract on July 27, 1971, to EDC--a 
private, nonproflt corporation--to develop, assist, and COOY- 
dlnate economic efforts and improve the econ0mI.c base of the 
Grand Raplds Model Neighborhood citizens and area. Specif- 
ically, EDC’s major obJectlves--stated in its first actlon- 
year contract and carried over to its second-year contract-- 
were to 

--provide residents with a source of investment capital, 
expert business assistance, and management tralnlng, 

--coordinate business development programs in the Model 
Neighborhood area, 

--create plans for new investment In the Model Nelghbor- 
hood area, 

--increase resident ownershIp and employment in Model 
NeIghborhood businesses, and 

--provide consumer education. 

EDC received and used funds through the second action 
year ended December 31, 1972, as follows 

Source of funds 
Model Cltles grants $630,857 
Interest from loans and 

repayment of prLnclpa1 16,465 

Total $647,322, 

Appllcatlon of funds 
Loans 
Grants and contracts 

for special pro3 ects 
Contracts for profes- 

s ional consult lng 
services 

Operating costs 
Excess receipts over 

disbursements 

$221,006 

53,433 

151,576 
217,092 

4,215 

Total $647,322 

2 



In July 1973 CDA approved a third action-year contract 
with EDC amounting to $544,000 for January 1, 1973, through 
June 30, 1974. 

In analyzing EDC actlvltI.es, we reviewed loans, expendl- 
tures for professional and consultant services, special proJ- 
ects, and other admlnlstratlve items. We also analyzed 
results of (1) reviews by the HUD Offlce of Audit and a firm 
of certlfled public accountants (CPA) engaged by CDA and (2) 
CDA evaluations. (See p. 22.) The detailed results of our 
review of EDC’s actlvltles are discussed in the following 
sections. 



Questionable loan transactlons 

One of EDC's maJor ObJectives 1s to provide a source of 
investment capital to businesses and residents of the Model 
Neighborhood area The resources to accomplish this obJec- 
tlve were provided through three funds 

--Seed Money Revolving Trust Fund--to be used only for 
loans on proJects requlrlng addltlonal fundlng from 
public and/or private business development sources. 
Funds were to be used for proJects In the Model Nelgh- 
borhood area or for proJects employing Model Nelghbor- 
hood cltlzens. 

--Dlscretlonary Revolving Trust Fund--to be used to 
finance proJects, special studies, or research proJ- 
ects and to make low-Interest loans to Model Nelghbor- 
hood area businessmen when funds from other sources 
were not avallable. 

--Special Projects Fund--to be used for business develop- 
ment ventures relating to youths aged 13 to 21. 

During the first 2 actlon years (a 17-month period), EDC 
made 29 loans totaling about $221,000 and guaranteed 2 bank 
loans totaling $3,021 AddItional amounts provided under 
these loans after January 1, 1973, brought the total loans 
as of Xay 31, 1973, to about $250,000. Their status as of 
May 31, 1973, follows. 

Status Loans 
Loan Loan 

amount balance 

Pald In full 
Payments current 
Payments delinquent 

2 months or less 
Over 2 months 

1 $ 600 
7 118,792 $ 951253 

5 22,772 20,535 
16 - 108,209 104,928 

Total 29 $250,373 $220,716 

In addltlon, payments were delinquent on the guaranteed loans 
as of May 31, 1973. 

EDC has taken actlon on several of the delinquent loans. 
For example 

4 



--It 1s taking legal actlon to recover $17,316 
outstandlng on 3 of the 16 loans delinquent over 2 
months and $1,004 on 1 of the 2 delinquent guaranteed 
loans. 

--We were Informed that legal actlon has been lnltlated 
on the remalnlng guaranteed loan--for which It has 
a $2,017 llablllty- -to secure from the loan recipient 
the musical Instruments acquired with the loan funds 
and pledged as collateral for the loan. 

--One recipient with a loan balance of $5,798 has gone 
through bankruptcy proceedings. According to EDC of- 
ficials, EDC will write off this amount. 

EDC's Executive Director informed us that as of duly 23, 1973, 
EDC had no plans to take legal actlon on the remaining delln- 
quent loans. 

Our review prlmarlly evaluated the charges relating to 
certain loans. As agreed with Congressman Ford's office, 
we also reviewed a llmlted number of loans not related to 
the charges to determine whether EDC was complying with Its 
loan guldellnes. We analyzed EDC loan files and certain 
loan recipient records and dlscussed pertinent matters with 
EDC offlclals and the loan recipients. 

The results of our review of lndlvldual charges are 
discussed below. 

CHARGE--EDC granted Mrs. Thelma Frakes a loan in- 
sufflclent to meet the financial needs of her 
business. In addition, EDC required F4rs Frakes 
to sign two security agreements. 

EDC loaned Mrs. Frakes $5,825 as partial flnanclng for 
a restaurant without obtaining assurance that the remainder 
of her financial needs--$6,802--could be obtalned through a 
bank and/or the Small Business Admlnlstratlon. Mrs. Frakes 
was unable to obtain the addltlonal flnanclng needed, and 
her business falled after 7 months. EDC's Executive Director 
stated that Ilrs. Frakes' business failed because It was under- 
capitalized and that EDC acted prematurely In approving her 
loan rllthout first obtalnlng assurance that addltlonal fl- 
nanclng could be obtained As of Flay 31, 1973, Mrs. Frnkes 
had repaid $291 but was G months delinquent In her payments. 

5 



EDC drd require llrs. Frakes to sign two security 
agreements. The purpose of the second agreement was to list, 
by serial number, speclflc items of equipment used as col- 
lateral because the first security agreement did not contain 
such a complete list of the collateral. 

CIIARGE--EDC made loans to two musical groups--the 
Patterns and the Mlsslsslppl River--and a 
painter--Ed Wilson 6 Sons--that were questlon- 
able because the residences or places of business 
cited In the loan appllcatlons appeared to be un- 
occupied or occupied by other than the loan 
recipients. 

EDC loaned $1,100 to the Patterns to finance a tour. As 
of May 31, 1973, the group had repaid $228 and was, according 
to EDC records, 3 months delinquent in its repayments. On 
August 27, 1973, however, EDC told us that the Patterns would 
be given credit for musical performances at EDC events in the 
Model Cities area and that this credit would, In effect, bring 
them up to date on their payments. 

EDC’s loan guldellnes provide that before a loan 1s ap- 
proved, EDC 1s to evaluate the potential reclplent’s ability 
to repay by obtaining and analyzing lnformatlon on his 
pro1 ected income. We noted, however, that EDC did not ad- 
here to these guldellnes when it approved the loan to the 
Patterns. 

Mr Champion, EDC’s Executive Director, stated that the 
address shown on the Patterns’ application apparently was 
accurate, as he recently corresponded with them using that 
address On July 31, 1973, we contacted a member of the 
Patterns at that address. 

Although EDC lnltlally approved a loan of $2,017 to the 
Mlsslsslpp 1 River group for purchasing musical equipment, the 
group subsequently obtained an EDC-guaranteed loan through a 
local bank. The group defaulted on the bank loan, and as of 
May 31, 1973, EDC had paid the bank $188 under its loan 
guarantee. At the time of our review, EDC was attempting to 
repossess the group’s musical Instruments. 

EDC’s loan flies indicated that before guaranteeing the 
loan EDC obtalned information to show that the group had a 



contract to entertain for an indefinite time at $140 a week 
Loan payments are $94 a month. Also, EDC had a copy of a 
note and security agreement between the group and the bank 
on which the musical instruments were listed as collateral. 

The leader of the blississippi River group, Glen Gray 
(whose address was used on the loan documents), subsequently 
moved However, Mr. Champion stated that he has contacted 
him about repaying the loan In addition, EDC has the names 
and addresses of the other members of the group. On Au- 
gust 27, 1973, Mr. Champion advised us that legal action had 
been initiated to secure from the group the collateral for 
the loan. 

On April 5, 1972, EDC loaned Ed Wilson $5,421 to finance 
his painting and decorating business. Wilson, however, had 
not made any payments on the loan as of May 31, 1973, and, 
at that time, was 13 months delinquent in his payments. 

Our review indicated that before approving the loan EDC 
obtained data on the financial feasibility of Wilson's busi- 
ness and how the loan proceeds would be used. During our 
review, we visited the address given by Wilson in his loan 
application and found it unoccupied. We were unable to 
locate Wilson to determine why he had not made any payments 
on his loan or to ascertain his views as to why the business 
venture apparently failed. EDC subsequently contacted him 
in connection with the legal actlon it was taking to obtain 
repayment of the loan. 

Our review of other loans disclosed one outside of the 
scope of EDC's program. In April 1972 EDC loaned $600 to 
an individual to pay his tuition at a local college. 
Although recognizing that this loan was improper, an EDC of- 
ficial stated that lt was approved for humanitarian reasons. 
The loan has been repaid in full 

In addition to using the revolving trust funds to make 
loans to businesses, EDC was authorized to use these funds 
to develop proJects. The charges relating to one of these 
proJects and our evaluation follow. 

7 



CHARGE--EDC improperly used loan funds to establish the 
Nultl-Plex Development Corporation to purchase 
an interest in local businesses. In addition, 
there was a question as to what happened to the 
difference ($6,000) between the $15,900 purchase 
price for the Varsity Grill and the $21,900 
received from EDC for this purchase. 

In March 1972 EDC did establish the Multi-Plex Develop- 
ment Corporation- -a wholly owned profit corporation--to pur- 
chase an interest in local businesses. EDC considered thus 
a desirable means for perpetuating and expanding business 
development after the conclusion of the Model Cities Program. 
Multi-Plex received $71,900 from EDC--$50,000 from the Dis- 
cretionary Revolving Trust Fund in May 1972 and $21,900 from 
the Seed Money Revolving Trust Fund in July 1972. With these 
funds, Multi-Plex purchased the Varsity Grill and a 51-percent 
interest in the Grand Rapids Times weekly newspaper. 

According to HUD guidelines, a profit corporation may be 
established to acquire equity in individual businesses to 
stimulate economic growth, if a substantial number of Model 
Neighborhood residents own stock in the corporation and 
thereby control its operations. However, because Multi-Plex 
had not implemented its plan to sell stock to the residents, 
the city of Grand Rapids required EDC to give up Its equity 
interest in the two businesses. To accomplish this, late in 
1972 all of 14ulti-Plex's assets were transferred to EDC which, 
in turn, sold the Varsity Grill and converted Its interest in 
the newspaper into a loan to the former owner. 

Multi-Plex originally had an option to purchase the 
Varsity Grill for $15,900 and a lot adjacent to it for 
$6,000 for a total of $21,900--the amount received from EDC. 
However, Multi-Plex purchased only the Varsity Grill. On 
October 10, 1972, while EDC was assuming the assets of Multi- 
plex, the $6,000 for the purchase of the vacant lot was re- 
turned to EDC by Multi-Plex. 

8 



Questionable grants and consultant contracts 

In addition to provldlng a source of investment capital 
through the revolving funds, EDC was authorized to award 
contracts to third parties and fund special prolects to 
accomplish Its objectives, such as 

--providing expert business assistance and management 
tralnlng, 

--coordinating business development programs, and 

--providing consumer education. 

As of December 31, 1972, EDC had awarded 13 contracts and 
had spent about $192,000 under them. In addition, EDC spent 
about $12,000 on three special prolects. 

We reviewed the award and administration of contracts 
and special prolects for whach there were charges of im- 
proprieties. We also reviewed contracts on which there were 
no such charges to determine whether any problems existed. 
We evaluated contracting procedures used by EDC, analyzed 
contractor records ; evaluated services provided, when 
possible, and discussed such matters with EDC, CDA, and 
contractor officials. 

The charges and the results of our analysis follow. 

CHARGE--EDC paid between $2,700 and $3,700 to 
Mrs. Patricia Mathis to conduct business 
training seminars, even though she did 
not have any special training or experi- 
ence. Further, EDC did not terminate or 
change Mrs. Mathis 1 contract despite the 
disappointing attendance at her classes. 

Our analysis did not disclose any information to ques- 
tion Mrs. Mathis’ qualifications to teach a course In record- 
keeping and business management. However, we found that the 
Grand Raplds school system offered a similar course for sub- 
stantlally less than the $3,700 paid to Mrs. Mathls. For 
example, the school system could have provided the course 
for 10 students at a maximum cost of $200. 

9 



As charged, Mrs. Mathis’ classeq had veTy LImited 
attendance. Available records for-15 of -her 20 classes 
showed that no one attended 10 +d, only 1 to 7 attended the 
other 5. The contract did not require Mrs. Mathls to guar- 
antee a speclflc level of attendance at her classes and 
allowed EDC to terminate the co,ntr+ct c@y +f Mrs. Mathls 
did not perform satlsfactorlly. 

We discussed this matter with ‘tde C’DA Dlrictor, who 
admitted that it would have been good business practice to 
Include a provlslon in the contract whereby EDC could terml- 
nate or reduce payments to Mrs. Mathls under these condo- 
tions. He stated it was an admmnlstrat$ve oversIght on his 
part for not recommending such a provlslon before contract 
approval. The EDC Executive DirectoF told us that future 
contracts ~111 include prop,er costro,ls. 

5 i 

CHARGE--EDC approved a contract or grant to 
Consultants ,and Counqel-lng, Inc. --a 
nonexxs tent corporation- -to prepare a 
directory of mlnorlty businesses. Also, 
EDC directly pald Mrs. Samson,Gary rather 
than Consultan$s and cCounsellng, Inc. 

On November 1, 1971, ‘EDC awirded a $9,448 contract to 
Grand Rapids Consultants and’ Counseling, Inc., which-- 
contrary to the charge --was a registered Michigan corpora- 
tion as of May 10, 1971. The contract, ayarded 5 months 
after the company was incorporated, required the contractor 
to obtain lnformatlon necessary to establish a management 
lnformatlon system useful to the $Iodel.Cltles Program. The 
corporation was not required to and did not prepare a mlnor- 
lty business directory EDC’s records 3bowed that payments 
were made directly to the corporat$oni, not to Mrs Gary, and 
that the corporation pald Mrs. (Gary-a week?.y salary of $150. 

CHARGE--EDC pald Aiphoise ;e;,s $19,950 for legal 
services rendered,durlng 1972 while he 
may have been suspended f?om professional 
practice because of a convlctlon of income 
tax evasion a 

According to Lewis, he bllled,,ED6 $I?;700 for legal 
services performed In 1972 However, EDC paid Lewis 
313,000--the maximum amount allowed for services provided 

10 



under his contracts for January 3, 1972, through December 31, 
1972. According to the Michigan Bar Assoclatlon, Lewis had 
been continually licensed to practice law in Michigan since 
at least January 1, 1971. 

CHARGE--Rodella Horton, an EDC loan recipient, 
catered numerous luncheons for EDC and 
was paid by EDC for more meals than 
actually served. 

According to both Rodella Horton and EDC's Executive 
DIrector, EDC had an Informal agreement to pay for the 
number of meals ordered even though the number of guests 
attending the luncheons was less. Records were not avall- 
able to determine the number of meals ordered or served. 
The records did show that she received about $1,700 for 
catering meals in calendar year 1972. 

CHARGE--EDC awarded noncompetltlve contracts to 
Urban Systems, Inc. (USI) contrary to CDA 
regulations. Further, EDC paid US1 
substantial sums--possibly as much as 
$120,000--for consulting services 
performed sloppily. 

We found that EDC had noncompetitively awarded US1 two 
contracts with a total value, as amended, of $99,220. How- 
ever, at the time- -September 1971 and April 1972--CDA had 
not adopted its policy that contracts over $1,000 should be 
awarded competitively CDA did not adopt this policy until 
July 1972, and such contractors as EDC were not required to 
implement the policy until late 1972. 

USI, a Maryland corporation, was organized in 1966 to 
provide research and consulting services to private and 
Governmental organizations involved in finding solutions to 
the social and economic problems of our cities. 

EDC initially awarded a contract to US1 in September 
1971 to provide technical assistance in 

--preparing and negotiating portions of the contract 
between EDC and CDA, 

--planning and developing an orientation and procedures 
manual, 

II 



--preparing EDC’s work program, 

--establishing the initial economic development 
strategy, 

--developing management and staff training programs, 

- -des lgning a management lnformat ion sys tern and 
consumer service program, and 

--developing detailed guidelines for spending trust 
funds. 

Under the contract, EDC paid US1 $20,833 for services pro- 
vided which, according to EDC’s Executive Director, were 
satlsfactorlly completed. 

To evaluate the types of expenditures charged, we 
attempted to obtain USI’s records relating to this contract 
from John Huffner, USI’s president However, Huffner ad- 
vised us that these records were stored at his residence in 
the Washington, D.C., area. Huffner left Grand Rapids after 
closing his office on March 31, 1973 We contacted him at 
his residence in Maryland on June 7, 1973, and he agreed to 
give us the records on the fxrst contract. However, Huffner 
failed to provide the records and we have been unable to 
contact him again. 

Before leaving Grand Rapids, Huffner did furnish us 
records on the second contract awarded by EDC in April 1972. 
Under this contract, valued at $77,378, US1 was to design, 
organize, and administer a technical and management assist- 
ance (TMA) delivery system to support EDC-designated 
projects --loan recipients and other businesses. 

According to our review of the services provided and 
the costs incurred by US1 under the second contract 

--USI did not provide the full range of services 
required by its contract and, as charged, those 
services provided were of poor quality. 

--EDC paid US1 without verlfylng whether the billed 
amounts under this cost-reimbursable contract 
represented actual costs Incurred in performing the 
contract 

12 



The TMA system, as designed by USI, was to provide EDC 
loan recipients with a wide range of technical and manage- 
ment assistance needed to establish businesses and assist 
them in dealing with day-to-day operating problems. The 
broad design of the system called for “proJect managers” to 
work closely with businesses to determine their needs and 
then bring in specialists to provide the technical assistance 
needed. 

Although a broad range of services was to be provided, 
a CDA evaluation report dated March 12, 1973, showed US1 
rarely performed more than bookkeeping service for most EDC 
loan recipients. According to 27 businesses polled by CDA 
evaluators, 17 had been given help with their bookkeeping 
and 7 had received assistance in advertising andbpromotion. 
According to the CDA evaluation, these businesses did not 
use the US1 assistance in other management areas, primarily 
because they felt they knew more about managing their own 
businesses than the US1 staff did. 

In evaluating the quality of the US1 services, we re- 
viewed the accountmg records of several busrnesses whose 
records were maintained by US1 personnel. We found that 
they contained numerous weaknesses, including the following, 
in applying generally accepted accounting practices. 

--Improper computation of owners’ capital and deprecia- 
tion accounts. 

--Erroneous JOUrnal entries. 

--Improperly stated asset and liability accounts. 

--Numerous computation errors. 

In addition, EDC personnel stated that for loan recipients 
served, US1 had not 

--provided EDC with required profit-and-loss statements 
on a timely basis, 

--prepared records in accordance with EDC guidelines, 
and 

--closed books at the end of the year, thus requiring 
the EDC accountant to perform this function. 

13 



In commenting on the quality of services provided, 
Huffner stated that his employees made many mistakes because 
they came from the Model Cltles Neighborhood and had little 
experience in providing TMA services. He stated that he 
believed his employees’ ldentlflcatlon with the area and 
with businessmen were important factors which offset the 
disadvantage of being unskilled. 

Under its second contract, US1 was to malntaln account- 
ing and expense records to document and support all costs 
incurred. Requests for payment to EDC under the contract 
were to be submitted for actual costs Incurred. Mr Huf fner 
stated that USI’s requests to EDC for payment were based on 
the EDC Executive Director’s advice as to the amount EDC had 
available to pay US1 rather than on the basis of costs in- 
curred. The Executive Dlrector stated that he had not asked 
for data to support the costs incurred because no one at CDA 
had asked for It and he assumed US1 had such data on file at 
its office, as required by its contract. 

Our review of US1 records showed certain accounting 
records had not been posted since August 1972, and at the 
time of our review lnvolces were unavailable to support all 
the transactions In the records. As a result, we were un- 
able to verify all the costs incurred by US1 under the 
contract 

However, our review did show several questlonable 
transactions, as follows 

--USI received a $15,000 check from EDC, however, Huffner 
deposited $13,900 In USI’s bank account. In tracing 
the dlsposltlon of the remaining $1,100, we found it 
had been recorded in USI’s books as expenditures for 
travel and supplies Huffner advised us that the 
$1,100 was not deposited because he used It to pay 
personal expenses. He stated the entries in USI’s 
books were in error and that the amount should have 
been charged to his salary account 

--USI deducted Federal income tax from its employees’ 
salaries but did not deposit the money to the credit 
of the Government. Huffner stated US1 owes over 
$5,000 in back taxes because it did not have suffl- 
clent funds to make the payments We referred this 

14 



matter to the Detroit Dlstrlct Office of the Internal 
Revenue Service. The Detroit Office was unable to 
locate Huffner In Mlchlgan and on June 29, 1973, 
requested their Baltimore District Office to pursue 
the matter further since Huffner apparently lives in 
Brinklow, Maryland. 

--USI purchased and recorded as an asset of the corpora- 
tion a motorcycle costing $1,600 for the personal use 
of Huffner. Huffner agreed the transactlon was 
recorded incorrectly. He stated the purchase price 
should have been charged to his salary account. 

--USI loaned $444 to an EDC board member. Huffner 
stated he made the loan as a personal favor and had 
not received repayment as of May 7, 1973. This ap- 
pears to be an lnellglble cost for reimbursement 
under the contract. 

Huffner agreed that records supporting expenditures 
under this TMA contract were poor. He stated that he was 
unaware of their condltlon until he examined the books in 
January 1973 (USI's records were malntalned by an account- 
ant on his staff.) Huffner also stated that he had worked 
more hours than he had been paid for under the contract and 
that entrles In his books would support this. HIS records 
showed about $8,900 was due him for hours worked from In- 
ception of the contract in April 1972 through August 1972 
and that he had been pald about $6,000 for his services for 
the period. However, his records showed no entrles of hours 
worked to support payments of $6,400 from September through 
December 1972. 

According to EDC records, EDC still owes US1 $4,900 
under this contract. EDC's Executive Director stated on 
July 23, 1973, that before maklng final payment EDC will 
thoroughly review USI's records to Insure that all costs are 
properly supported and allowable under terms of the contract. 
He speclflcally stated that he would disallow reimbursement 
c/f the $444 loan to an EDC Board member. 

We ldentlfled two other instances where contracts were 
awarded for services that could have been obtalned free or 
at less cost from other sources. In addition, one of the 

15 



contracts was for services outslde the scope of EDA’s 
obJectives. 

EDC awarded a contract for $3,700 to provide Model 
Neighborhood businessmen instructions and materials to in- 
scribe an identifying mark on their equipment so that it 
could be identified If stolen. This service could have been 
obtained free from the Independent Insurance Agents of Grand 
Rapids. EDC’s Executive Director, Mr. Champion, stated 
that, although he was aware of the free service, he favored 
award of the contract because the service would be taken to 
the businesses rather than the businesses having to take the 
initiative to obtain the services. 

EDC also awarded a contract for $5,500 to a community 
center to purchase typewriters and teach typewriter repair 
and related skills. The center, however, did not teach the 
course in typewriter repair because after the award of the 
contract the center determined that the Grand Rapids area 
had little or no demand for typewriter repairmen. Instead, 
since typewriters had been purchased, the center taught 
typing courses. We found that the Grand Rapids school system 
taught such courses at little or no cost. In our opinion, 
such training would more appropriately be sponsored by the 
Model Cities Comprehensive Manpower Program--responsible for 
providing Job assistance and training to Model Neighborhood 
residents. 

Mr Champion stated that a typewrzter repalr course 
would have been wlthin the scope of EDC’s obJectives, since 
it would have prepared individuals to go into the typewriter 
repair business However, he stated that after the contract 
was awarded, the decision to go ahead with the typing 
course --which was outside the scope of EDC’s objectives--was 
made to make use of the typewriters. 

16 



Conflicts of interest 

Under conflict-of-interest provlslons incorporated In 
EDC's contracts, members of EDC, CDA, and the city's govern- 
ing bodies or their employees are not allowed to receive any 
benefit, directly or Indirectly, from the contracts. Neither 
are they allowed to own or acquire any personal Interest in 
any property, contract, or proposed contract which would con- 
flict with the performance of their duties Any Interest on 
the part of EDC or Its employees must be disclosed to CDA. 
The contract provides, however, that the conflict-of-interest 
provlslons shall be interpreted so as not to Impede the stat- 
utory requirement that maximum opportunity be provided for 
employment of and partlclpatlon by residents of the Model 
Neighborhood area. HUD guldellnes require CDA to take ap- 
propriate action to insure compliance. 

Seven conflict-of-interest situations related to EDC's 
actlvltles were alleged. EDCls Executive Director stated 
that, although he did not formally ask for CDA's opinion on 
whether the sltuatlons constituted conflicts of interest, he 
had discussed most of the instances with the CDA Director. 

CDA's Director stated he was aware of the possible con- 
flict-of-interest situations. Further, he stated the cases 
were not referred to the clty'attorney or HUD for a legal 
determlnatlon because he had determined that they were not 
contrary to the public Interest. He stated that he had dls- 
cussed several of the situations with the HUD official re- 
sponslble for admlnlsterlng the Grand Rapids Model Cltles 
Program and that the HUD offlclal concurred with his posl- 
tion 

We discussed the possible conflicts with a HUD official 
who advised us that the CDA Director followed the normal 
procedure for resolving possible conflict-of-interest sltua- 
tions. She stated that CDA IS responsible for Insuring that 
the Model Cltles Program 1s administered according to HUD 
and city guldellnes and that HUD does not require possible 
conflict-of-interest sltuatlons to be submitted to It for 
legal determlnatlons She also stated that she concurred 
with the city attorney's opinions we requested regarding the 
cases described below 

On July 23, 1973, we requested an oplnlon from the 
Grand Rapids city attorney on sltuatlons which were charged 

17 



to be conflicts of interest, The charges, the facts con- 
cerning each situation, and the city attorney's opinions 
follow. 

CHARGE--EDC Board members served as members of the Board 
of Directors of the Multi-Plex Development Cor- 
poration, a wholly owned subsldlary of EDC. 

Although EDC Board members had served In the dual ca- 
p-% as charged, the Grand Raplds city attorney concluded 
that this drd not constitute a conflict of interest since 
EDC wholly owned Multi-Plex. He stated that interlocking 
directorships between a parent company and a subsidiary are 
common and do not create conflict sltuatlons. Multl-Plex-- 
no longer a functlonlng organlzatlon--was required by the 
city to return all 1t.s assets to EDC. (See p 8 I 

CHARGE--Mr Champion, EDCls Fxecutlve Director, was affll- 
lated wrth Action Unlimrted, an EDC contractor. 

CDA awarded a contract to EDC on July 27, 1971. In ac- 
cordance wrth HUD guidelines, Champion resigned from Actlon 
Unllmlted on August 1, 1971, to avoid any conflrct of Interest. 

CHARGE--EDC awarded a $3,700 contract to Mrs. Patricia 
Mathis, the wife of EDC's accountant, to teach a 
course In recordkeeprng and business management. 

As charged, this contract was awarded to the wife of an 
EDC staff member, Mr Mathis. However, the Grand Rapids city 
attorney stated that neither HUD nor city conflict-of-interest 
provlsnons were violated by awarding contracts to relatives 
of staff members who have no control over contractual matters 
The attorney also stated that the most this would represent 
is nepotism, which is not illegal. Services under this con- 
tract were completed, and final payment was made by EDC In 
late 1972 

CHARGE--Under an EDC contract with the Grand Rapids Con- 
sultants and Counseling, Inc , Yrs Ledora Gary, 
wife of EDC's business analyst, was employed as 
project director 

Mrs Gary was employed as the project director However, 
as In the case above, the Grand Rapzds city attorney stated 

18 



that neither HUD nor city conflict-of-interest provlslons 
preclude awardlng contracts to relatives of staff members 
If the staff members have no responslblllty for administer- 
ing contracts Services under this $9,448 contract were 
completed in May 1972. 

CHARGE--Several people ;Ln responszble posItIons--Samson 
Gary, EDC's business analyst; Alphonse Lewis, 
under contract to EDC for legal services, and 
Wilbur Warren, board member of the Model Nelghbor- 
hood Cltlzen CommIttee--were on the board of dl- 
rectors of Telecommunlcatlons Actions Committee 
when it received a grant of $2,665 from EDC. 

The above-named IndlvLduals were ;1nvoLved with both 
organlzatlons. Gary subsequently reslgned from the Tele- 
communlcatLons Actions CommIttee--a nonprofIt corporation 
whose purpose IS to encourage sadlo and televlslon lndustrles 
to become constructively involved In meeting the communlca- 
txons needs of msnorltles As of July 1973 the other Indl- 
vlduals were still affallated with both organlzatlons. Of 
the $2,665 received, the Commattee's expendatures as of 
June 15, 1973, were $1,380 for admLnlstsatlve costs and relm- 
bursement of some travel expenses 

The Grand RapIds ctty attorney stated that, since the 
Comm;Lttee was a nonprofit organlzatlon and the lndlvlduals 
Lnvolved receaved no saJ.ary, thus woul.d not constitute a 
'cenfllct of Interest under HUD QY city guldellnes. 

CHARGE--ELK's Execut;hve? DIrector LS affiliated with the 
Small Blas~ness League whach 1s renting offlce 
space to E166 for $650 per month. 

The Executive D&rector of ED6 1s President of the Small 
Buolness League, and EDC does rent space from that nonproflt 
corporatLon. In May 1973 EDC was paying $400 a month rent 
to the League. The CPA farm engaged by CDA found that the rent 
paid by EDC was reasonable for the space occupied The Grand 
RapIds city attorney stated that, since the League was a 
nonprofit organlzatlon with goals slmllar to EDC's and since 
the rent pald was reasonable, HUD and city confllct-of- 
interest provlslons were not violated 

19 



CHARGE--Rodella Horton-- a business associate of EDC's 
Executive Director, Mr. Champion--received an 
EDC loan. 

EDC did loan $13,354 to Rodella Horton in March 1972. 
Although MISS Horton's records were incomplete, we were in- 
formed that she used the loan proceeds for (1) payment of 
outstanding debts, (2) a downpayment on some business property, 
and (3) working capital. 

She 1s a business associate of Champlon, as she 1s on the 
board of directors of the Small Business League, of which 
Champion 1s President. In addition, she holds a real estate 
license under Champion Real Estate, owned by Champlon. 
MISS Horton did not become a League board member until May 
1972--3 months after receiving her loan--and her real estate 
license was not transferred to Champion Real Estate until 
August 1972--S months after receiving her loan. The Grand 
Rapids city attorney stated that, under the circumstances, 
neither HUD nor city conflict-of-interest provlslons were 
violated by this loan. 

Kickbacks 

Our review of the three specific charges did not disclose 
any kickbacks. When possible, we analyzed receipts and dls- 
bursements of selected businesses, revlewed and compared 
checks written by EDC to the accounting records of various 
loan recipients, and discussed with loan recipients the pos- 
slblllty of kickbacks To determine whether any potential 
kickback sltuatlons, other than the three charged, existed, we 
also reviewed loan application files and talked to applicants 
who had not received loans. We found no evidence that any 
kickbacks had occurred. 

The specific charges and the results of our review follow. 

CHARGE--Jerry Conaty claimed that In April 1971 he gave 
Lessley Fisher $5,000 to give to Champlon In re- 
turn for a loan from EDC. Also, Conaty charged 
that five other lndlvlduals were to receive klck- 
backs when the money from the loan was received 

During dlscusslons with Conaty, we were informed that 
the alleged $5,000 cash payment was made to Fisher to be given 
to Champlon in return for a loan. Conaty also stated that 

20 



Fisher had repaid him $2,700 In cash. However, both Fisher 
and Champion stated that there was no truth to Conaty's 
charge Because documentation was lacking, we were unable 
to determlne whether the alleged $5,000 payment had actually 
been made to obtain a loan from EDC. We noted, however, that 
as of July 23, 1973, neither Conaty nor Fisher had received 
a loan from EDC 

CHARGE--A member of EDC's loan review committee told 
Luther Von Miller his loan would be approved 
If he gave her a table and two chairs 

In November 197'2 Von Miller requested the EDC loan re- 
view committee to approve a loan for about $36,000 to expand 
his furniture manufacturing business The committee, after 
dlscusslng Von Miller's proposal, requested the EDC staff to 
obtain addltlonal lnformatlon Von Miller informed us that 
the charge concerning the gift of a table and two chairs to 
obtain a loan misrepresented the facts. He stated that for 
promotional purposes he offered to sell, at a discount, furnl- 
ture which he manufactured to several Grand Rapids cltlzens, 
lncludlng an EDC board member In retrospect, Von Miller 
believed he should not have offered his furniture for sale to 
such people hcause his IntentIons could have been mlslnter- 
preted. As of July 23, 1973, Von Miller had not received a 
loan from EDC 

CHARGE--EDC's Executive Director told Silas Deans that 
he could obtain a larger loan if he would make 
EDC a partner In his business. 

EDC's Executive Director told us that neither he nor 
anyone at EDC had made such a statement to Deans Deans ap- 
plied to EDC for a loan of $75,000 to start a business of 
making and dlstrlbutlng posters. EDC's Business Research 
Analyst told us that EDC approved a loan for $9,930 because 
(1) Deans could not support the need for the proposed $75,000 
loan, (2) Deans had only limited collateral to secure the 
loan, and (3) a single loan of $75,000 would have rapldly 
depleted EDC's loan funds. As of May 31, 1973, Deans was 
8 months delinquent In his loan payments EDC took legal 
actlon to recover the balance due from him in December 1972 
Deans was incarcerated because of another matter at the time 
of our review, and, as agreed with Congressman Ford's offlce, 
we did not attempt to contact him for clarlflcatlon or any 
addltlonal details on this charge. 

21 



Prior reviews of EDC 

The HUD Office of Audit reviewed the Grand Rapids Model 
Cities Program for the 3 years ended September 30, 1972. - 
The HUD audit concentrated on evaluating CDA actlvltles and 
operations. At the request of CDA, a CPA firm reviewed 
EDC’s flnanclal transactions for June 17 through December 31, 
1971, and for the year ended December 31, 1972. CDA also 
evaluated EDC operations for both the first and second action 
years. 

Audits bv CPA firm 

The CPA firm’s February 24, 1972, report on EDC’s fl- 
nanclal condltlon as of December 31, 1971, stated that all 
costs incurred by EDC were eligible and In accordance with 
contractual terms. The report pointed out that some of 
EDC’s accounting procedures generally failed to comply with 
HUD regulations. The auditors noted that at the completion 
of their review some corrective action had been taken and 
the problems with the remaining accounting procedures could 
be readily resolved. 

The auditors’ report covering EDC’s financial condltlon 
as of December 31, 1972, was issued on March 14, 1973. Al- 
though stating that EDC’s accounting pollcles and procedures 
substantially met all HUD requirements, the auditors 

--questioned the propriety of using loan funds for 
purposes other than granting loans, 

--made observations concerning possible conflicts of 
interest, 

--suggested EDC try to reduce travel costs, and 

-- recommended advertlslng be done on a planned, selec- 
tive basis. 

The auditors mentioned three possible conflict-of-interest 
sltuatlons in their report which are also discussed in our 
report. In summary, the auditors stated 

22 



“Some of the proJects undertaken, because of the 
costs involved, have seriously impaired the 
Agency’s [EDC’s] ablllty to grant loans to nelgh- 
borhood businesses. The [EDC] Board should be 
encouraged to establish prlorltles for the use of 
available funds and systematically develop a pro- 
gram that will maxlmlze benefits to those for whom 
the entlre program was lnltlated.” 

CDA evaluations 

CDA’s first-year evaluation report of EDC’s actlvltles 
was dated June 20, 1972. In this report, the CDA Evaluation 
Task Force concluded 

--too many of the loan recipients were non-Model Nelgh- 
borhood residents, 

-- too many of the businesses assisted by loans were 
located outside the Model Neighborhood area, 

--the type and amount of technical assistance given to 
businesses needed to be reevaluated, and 

-- loan procedures needed to be shortened and made more 
flexible. 

Its second-year evaluation report, dated March 12, 
1973, pointed out that EDC committed a major part of its 
three funds to a series of transactlons which strained the 
guidelines established for the use of these funds, lncludlng 

--loaning money to non-Model Neighborhood residents or 
to businesses outside the Model Neighborhood area 
and 

--financing contracts for professional services, con- 
sumer services, and other pro] ects. 

The report concluded that resources which could have been 
available for loans were put to other uses and spent in 
ways which would not return the resources to the revolving 
funds. 

23 



EDC offlclals ’ comments 
1 

* 

blr Champlon stated that actlons had bee? or would be 
taken to overcome problems ldentlfled as a result of evalua- 
tions of EDC activities. He stated that EDC’s third actlon- 
year contract had been revised to speclflcally limit the 
use of loan funds for anything but loans and business devel- 
opment activities. 

Under business development actzvltles, the contract 
allows up to $40,000 to be used for market analysis and 
feaslblllty s tudles for large commercial $nd lndus trial 
ventures e Also, under the contract EDC will be required to 
develop new loan guldellnes establlshlng preference criteria 
for using loan funds, lncludlng insuring that Model Nelgh- 
borhood residents and businesses are given preference on 
loans. The guldellnes require also that LDC act on loan ap- 
pllcatlons wlthln 30 days after receipt. 

Mr. Champion stated that most technical assistance 
given to businessmen will be provided by LDC staff rather 
than under consultant contracts, as previously done. 
Mr. Champion stated also that the CDA policies and proce- 
dures manual now requires advance CDA approval for certain 
travel and that he 1s reevaluating and revising EDC’s ad- 
vertising policy,. 

Conclusions 

Our review disclosed several problems in EDC’s admlnls- 
tratlon of the Grand Rapids Model Cities economic develop- 
ment prolect and confirmed the valldlty of certain aspects 
of charges made against LDC Additional questions were 
raised concerning EDC’s operations in reports on reviews 
made by other review groups. 

On May 23, 1973, as requested by Congressman Ford’s 
office, we briefed the mayor of Grand Rap>ds on the results 
of our review. The city manager also attended this briefing, 
at which we pointed out that many of the problems with EDC’s 
loan and contracting practices had previously been reported 
to the city In CDA’s evaluation report and In the CPA firm’s 
report on its financial audit of EDC. We stated that the 
reports contained many recommendations which should be care- 
fully considered In arriving at EDC’s third action-year 

24 



contract. The mayor stated that he would fully consider our 
findings and the recommendations in the other reports. After 
we completed our fieldwork, the city awarded EDC a third 
actlon-year contract for $544,000. According to the CDA 
Dlrector, p rovlslons of this contract, and a closer monltor- 
lng of EDC actxvltles by CDA, should preclude many of the 
past problems. For instance, he stated that the contract 
language on use of loan funds 1s much more specific and 
that other actlons were being taken, such as training the 
EDC staff and loan review committee and requlrlng EDC to 
obtain CDA approval before incurring travel costs In some 
Instances. He added that the contract allows greater city 
involvement earlier In EDC’s declslonmaklng process. 

Recommendation to the Secretary of 
Housing and Urban Development - - 

We recommend that HUD follow up to evaluate the adequacy 
of the actlons taken by CDA and EDC to correct the problems 
noted in EDC’s admlnlstratlon of the economic development 
prolect. 

25 



FREEDOM HOMES, INC. 

CDA awarded Freedom Homes, Inc , a contract In March 
1971--with maxlmum allowable expenditures of $125,000--to 
lnprove housing in the Model Neighborhood The maJor ob- 
Jectlves of the Freedom Homes project during its first ac- 
tlon year were to 

--construct at least 20 new single-family homes, 

-- rehabllltate for sale at least 24 homes, and 

--provide employment and on-the-lob tralnlng for at 
least 6 Model Neighborhood residents. 

The city subsequently awarded Freedom Homes a contract 
for the second action year--January 1, 1972, through Decem- 
ber 31, 1972--with maximum allowable expenditures of $187,000. 
The contract period was later extended through February 28, 
1973 Under the second-year contract, Freedom Homes was to 
construct at least 50 homes, rehabllltate at least 50 homes, 
and employ and train at least 12 Model Neighborhood resl- 
dents 

According to CDA records, Freedom Homes had spent 
$193,300 as of June 13, 1973, under the two contracts, as 
follows 

Salaries $ 84,550 
Admlnlstratlve expenses 45,200 
Construction expenses 63,550 

Total $193,300 

The CDA Director advised us that the city did not award 
Freedom Homes a contract for the third action year because 
It believed Freedom Homes had not satlsfactorlly achieved 
its ObJectives under the first two contracts. 

Our review of the actlvltles of Freedom Homes was llm- 
lted to examlnlng CDA's files and evaluation reports and 
dlscusslng them with CDA offlclals. In April 1973 we re- 
quested CDA to obtain Freedom Homes' records--reportedly 
held by the Chairman of Freedom Homes However, as of 
June 14, 1973, CDA was unable to obtain these records 

26 



CDA evaluation of Freedom Homes, Inc. 

The CDA Evaluation Task Force report on Freedom Homes, 
issued in January 1973, pointed out that, as of December 
1972, Freedom Homes had not built or rehabilitated any homes, 
although it had begun construction on two new homes during 
December. The report cited two major reasons for this lack 
of activity 

--CDA did not release money for the revolving funds 
until November 1972 because Freedom Homes did not 
have an adequate accounting system. 

--Freedom Homes did not take the basic steps necessary 
to get a construction program underway. 

Adequacy of accounting systems 

Eefore CDA awarded the first action-year contract, a 
CPA firm evaluated Freedom Homes' accounting, reporting, and 
internal control systems to determine whether they met city 
and HUD requirements. In a December 18, 1970, letter to 
CDA, the firm reported that Freedom Homes' systems and pro- 
cedures did not comply with HUD regulations and made specific 
recommendations on the changes needed. 

In March 1971--when the first action-year contract was 
aEarded-- CDA instructed Freedom Homes to implement the CPA 
firmts recommendations to improve its financial control sys- 
tem. In July 1971 Freedom Homes submitted to CDA proposed 
guidelines for using construction and rehabilitation funds. 
These guidelines were approved by the city in November 1971 
and by HUD in mid-December 1971. 

In December 1971 Freedom Homes requested an advance of 
funds from CDA to begin construction and rehabilitation. 
However, before releasing any money for these purposes, CDA 
requested Freedom Homes to insure that its fiscal control 
system met HUD standards In January 1972 Freedom Homes 
wrote to CDA describing the improvements in its system. 

Subsequently, CDA asked the CPA firm to certify that 
Freedom Homes' accounting system now met HUD requirements. 
The CPA firm, however, could not certify the system because 
essential bookkeeping had not been done for 6 months 

27 



Freedom Homes did not flnlsh updating Its accounting records 
alzd lmplementlng the recommended improvements In the fiscal 
control system until October 1972. The CPA firm subsequently 
certified the system as complylng with HUD regulations CDA 
released funds to Freedom Homes on November 28, 1972--20 
months after awarding the first contract--and construction 
was started on two homes In December 1972. As of Septem- 
ber 14, 1973, the two homes had been completed by CDA and 
were available for sale for $17,500 and $18,000. 

Mortgage flnanclng 

One of the more important tasks prellmlnary to construc- 
tion or rehabllltatlon was to obtain a Federal Housing Admln- 
lstratlon (FHA) commitment to insure the full amount of the 
mortgages for the proposed units Freedom Homes did not con- 
tact FHA until August 1972. FHA would not make a commitment 
to insure the full amount of the mortgages for the proposed 
homes because the value of the needed mortgages substantially 
exceeded the market value of the homes In the neighborhood. 
This problem was substantially overcome when CDA obtained an 
FHA commitment to insure the mortgages for up to $17,500 for 
each home CDA agreed to use its funds to underwrlte the 
difference between the amounts insured by FHA and the selling 
price of the homes 

CDA Director's comments 

The CDA Director stated that he continued fundlng Freedom 
Homes through February 1973 because enough progress was being 
made or promised to Justify a certain amount of optimism He 
stated that he had believed that, given addltlonal time, the 
contractor would accomplish some tangible benefits. However, 
he later concluded that the program would have to be re- 
evaluated and a new contractor found If any benefits were to 
be derived. 

28 




